
Audited Financial Statements 

Kids In Crisis, Inc. 

Years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
with Independent Auditors’ Report and Reports 

in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
and Uniform Guidance for Federal Audits 



 

 

Kids In Crisis, Inc. 
 

Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
Contents 

 
 
Independent Auditors’ Report ..........................................................................................................1 
 
Statements of Financial Position ......................................................................................................4 
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets  ......................................................................5 
Statements of Functional Expenses  ................................................................................................6 
Statements of Cash Flows ................................................................................................................8 
Notes to Financial Statements ..........................................................................................................9 
 
 
Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and 
On Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 
Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards ..................................................19 
 
Independent Auditors’ Report on Compliance for Each Major Program; Report on Internal 
Control over Compliance and Report on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
Required by the Uniform Guidance ...............................................................................................21 
 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards ................................................................................25 
Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards ...........................................................26 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs ..................................................................................27 
 
 



FMLCPAS.COM 
 

 G L A S T O N B U R Y  •  S T A M F O R D  •  N E W  H A V E N  •  A V O N  •  E N F I E L D  

1 

 
Independent Auditors’ Report 

 
To the Board of Directors of, 
Kids In Crisis, Inc., 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Kids In Crisis, Inc. (a not for profit organization), 
(the Organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 
2024, and the related statements of activities and change in net assets, functional expenses and 
cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Kids In Crisis, Inc. as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the 
Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial 
statements are available to be issued. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report (continued) 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

 
 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 

aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report (continued) 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
November 13, 2025 on our consideration of the Organization’s internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts 
and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope 
of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 
 
Glastonbury, Connecticut 
November 13, 2025 
 



2025 2024
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and equivalents 1,517,063$         1,705,682$         
Investments 9,371,976           8,467,229           
Grants receivable 428,292              338,608              
Promises to give, current portion 136,773              220,396              

Total current assets 11,454,104         10,731,915         

Promises to give, net of current and discount -                         50,000                
Property and equipment, net 3,067,044           3,209,852           

Total assets 14,521,148$       13,991,767$       

Liabilities and net assets
Current liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 497,521$            230,409$            
Accrued compensated absences 254,479              261,746              

Total current liabilities 752,000              492,155              

Total liabilities 752,000              492,155              

Net assets
Without donor restrictions 9,579,591           9,419,562
With donor restrictions 4,189,557           4,080,050

Total net assets 13,769,148         13,499,612         

Total liabilities and net assets 14,521,148$       13,991,767$       

See accompanying notes

Kids In Crisis, Inc. 

June 30, 2025 and 2024
Statements of Financial Position
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Without Donor With Donor Without Donor With Donor

Restriction Restrictions Total Restriction Restrictions Total

Revenues and Support
Government support

Federal  $           2,879,624  $                         -  $     2,879,624  $             2,915,846  $                           -  $       2,915,846 
Municipal               1,471,437                             -         1,471,437                 1,189,583                               -           1,189,583 

Total government support               4,351,061                             -         4,351,061                 4,105,429                               -           4,105,429 

Direct support
Contributions 2,734,053                      2,800         2,736,853                 1,903,625                        3,965           1,907,590 
Special event revenue, net direct expense                  571,753                             -            571,753                    614,579                               -              614,579 
Net assets released from restrictions                  166,896                (166,896)                        -                    574,751                  (574,751)                          - 

Total direct support               3,472,702                (164,096)         3,308,606                 3,092,955                  (570,786)           2,522,169 

Contributed non-financial assets                  103,970                             -            103,970                      79,018                               -                79,018 
Interest and investment gain                  654,425                  273,603            928,028                    515,209                    208,137              723,346 
Miscellaneous revenues                      7,732                             -                7,732                      13,155                               -                13,155 

Total other revenues                  766,127                  273,603         1,039,730                    607,382                    208,137              815,519 

Total Revenues and Support               8,589,890                  109,507         8,699,397                 7,805,766                  (362,649)           7,443,117 

Expenses
Program services               7,100,833                             -         7,100,833                 6,953,223                               -           6,953,223 
Management and general                  500,398                             -            500,398                    521,522                               -              521,522 
Fundraising                  828,629                             -            828,629                    659,151                               -              659,151 

Total expenditures               8,429,861                             -         8,429,861                 8,133,896                               -           8,133,896 

Change in net assets without donor restrictions 160,029                109,507                269,536                            (328,130) (362,649)                 (690,779)           

Net assets - beginning of year               9,419,562               4,080,050       13,499,612                 9,747,692                 4,442,699         14,190,391 

Net assets - end of year  $           9,579,591  $           4,189,557  $   13,769,148  $             9,419,562  $             4,080,050  $     13,499,612 

See accompanying notes

Kids In Crisis, Inc. 
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

20242025
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 Safe Haven 
 Community 

Services  Total 
  Management 
and General 

 Fund 
Development  Total 

Salaries  $        2,613,230  $        2,259,836  $        4,873,066  $              375,668  $              593,192  $        5,841,926 
Employee benefits and               526,697               458,715               985,412                    47,117                  102,392            1,134,921 
Total payroll and related 3,139,927          2,718,551          5,858,478          422,785                 695,584                6,976,847          

Consultants/contract               508,912               110,449               619,361                    13,307                    34,954               667,622 
Depreciation               120,774                 42,175               162,949                      9,585                    19,170               191,705 
Food and residents'               113,704                   4,149               117,853                              -                              -               117,853 
Equipment maintenance                 64,298                 30,551                 94,849                      5,582                      6,538               106,969 
Publications and mailing                      494                 43,554                 44,048                              -                    25,088                 69,136 
Insurance                 29,797                 23,631                 53,428                      1,223                      6,055                 60,706 
Program and household                 26,846                 28,033                 54,879                              -                              -                 54,879 
Office supplies and other                   2,835                   4,698                   7,533                      5,685                    27,192                 40,410 
Occupancy costs                 30,059                   3,528                 33,587                         933                              -                 34,520 
Vehicle expenses                 30,297                   3,042                 33,339                           72                         933                 34,344 
Miscellaneous                   3,163                   6,669                   9,832                      9,882                    11,852                 31,566 
Bad debt expense                           -                           -                           -                    30,240                              -                 30,240 
Telephone                   9,113                      161                   9,274                         891                           71                 10,236 
Postage and shipping                      546                      877                   1,423                         213                      1,192                   2,828 
      Total expenses  $        4,080,765  $        3,020,068  $        7,100,833  $              500,398  $              828,629  $        8,429,861 

See accompanying notes

Kids In Crisis, Inc. 
Statements of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2025
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 Safe Haven 
 Community 

Services  Total 
  Management 
and General 

 Fund 
Development  Total 

Salaries  $        2,629,680  $        2,145,154  $        4,774,834  $              312,250  $             448,365  $        5,535,449 
Employee benefits and taxes 511,890             417,573             929,463             60,782                  87,278                             1,077,523 
Total payroll and related expenditures 3,141,570          2,562,727                     5,704,297 373,032                535,643                6,612,972          

Consultants/contract services               445,696                 75,543               521,239                    16,660                   29,100               566,999 
Depreciation               158,693                 55,417               214,110                    12,595                   25,190               251,894 
Food and residents' expenses               203,571                      651               204,222                              -                             -               204,222 
Equipment maintenance and repairs                 43,143                 28,719                 71,862                      6,181                     5,210                 83,253 
Publications and mailing                   3,564                 20,110                 23,674                              -                   24,591                 48,265 
Insurance                 35,263                 17,209                 52,472                      2,399                     3,837                 58,708 
Program and household supplies                 31,162                 12,691                 43,853                              -                             -                 43,853 
Office supplies and other                 20,059                   9,425                 29,484                      6,669                   21,042                 57,195 
Occupancy costs                 27,200                   2,544                 29,744                         667                             -                 30,411 
Vehicle expenses                 24,358                   3,885                 28,243                              -                     2,507                 30,750 
Miscellaneous                   4,381                 14,510                 18,891                      1,754                   11,961                 32,606 
Bad debt expense                          -                          -                          -                  100,815                             -               100,815 
Telephone                   9,968                      160                 10,128                         589                          70                 10,787 
Postage and shipping                      684                      321                   1,005                         161                             -                   1,166 
      Total expenses  $        4,149,313  $        2,803,912  $        6,953,223  $              521,522  $             659,151  $        8,133,896 

See accompanying notes

Kids In Crisis, Inc. 
Statements of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2024
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2025 2024
Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets without donor restrictions 269,536$            (690,779)$          
Adjustments to reconcile the change in net assets
   to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation 191,705              251,894             
Realized and unrealized gains on investments (783,346)            (441,791)            

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Grant and accounts receivable (89,684)              158,322             
Promises to give 133,623              403,447             
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 267,112              (12,158)              
Accrued compensated absences (7,267)                27,502               

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (18,321)              (303,563)            

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment (48,897)              (90,014)              
Sale of investments 408,636              -                         
Purchases of investment and/or dividends reinvested, net (530,037)            (178,357)            

Net cash used in investing activities (170,298)            (268,371)            

Net change in cash (188,619)            (571,934)            

Cash - beginning of year 1,705,682           2,277,616          

Cash - end of year 1,517,063$         1,705,682$        

See accompanying notes

Kids In Crisis, Inc. 
Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
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Kids In Crisis, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements  

For the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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1. Nature of Organization 
 
Kids In Crisis, Inc. (Kids In Crisis or the Organization) provides free, 24-hour crisis intervention, 
counseling and emergency shelter services, as well as prevention programs in local communities, 
and advocacy throughout Connecticut. Kids In Crisis is the only emergency shelter in the state 
serving all children, newborn to 17 years of age. Since 1978, Kids In Crisis has helped more than 
164,000 children and families, through a variety of in-house and community programming. 
 
Safe Haven (The Farmhouse & The Cottage) 
 
Kids In Crisis’ 24-hour helpline, 203-661-1911 is staffed by trained Outreach crisis counselors 
available 24 hours a day to provide immediate crisis counseling, and to meet with children and 
their families in need, throughout Southwestern Connecticut. 
 
For children who are no longer safe at home, Kids In Crisis provides SafeHaven for Kids, an 
emergency shelter with a safe, nurturing, and therapeutic environment. Every child in residence 
receives routine medical care, including a physical and mental health evaluation, and referrals to 
local doctors for specialized care. This medical support is provided through the on-site TLC 
Health Center, licensed by the Connecticut Department of Health and operated in partnership 
with Family Centers, Inc. In addition to medical and psychological care, Kids In Crisis also 
provides residents with individual, group and family counseling, educational advocacy and 
support to ensure long-term academic success. Aftercare is provided for three months following 
discharge. 
 
Community Services 
 
SafeTalk is an educational empowerment program, providing elementary school children and 
parents with child-friendly workshops designed to increase awareness about the signs of physical 
and verbal abuse, including bullying and cyber bulling, good touch/bad touch, as well as stranger 
danger, and providing tools to promote safety and wellbeing. The goal of the program is to have 
children feel “safe, strong and free.” 
 
TeenTalk is a program that places trained master’s level crisis counselors in schools for middle 
and high school students. These counselors provide confidential support to adolescents who are 
struggling with personal problems, social and academic pressures, depression, anxiety, family 
conflict and drug and alcohol issues. In these times, when the mental health needs of students in 
the schools are reaching far beyond the capacity of the existing school resources and the number 
of traumatic crises impacting students and schools continues to rise, having a TeenTalk 
Counselor specifically trained and skilled in crisis intervention is not just helpful but more often 
critical. Kids In Crisis has 17 TeenTalk Programs throughout the area. 
 
ClubTalk is a program primarily serving elementary and middle school students. It is currently 
afterschool program operating at the Boys and Girls Club of Greenwich where children receive 
onsite mental health counseling from a Kids In Crisis KidTalk Counselor, who also educates and 
guides staff, and collaborates closely with the children’s schools and families.  
 



Kids In Crisis, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
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1. Nature of Organization (continued) 
 

Community Services (continued) 
 

KidTalk is our program, similar to TeenTalk, that places trained master’s level crisis counselors 
in schools for elementary school students. These counselors provide support to elementary age 
children who are struggling with personal problems, social and academic pressures, as well 
providing family support. This program is currently in one school in Greenwich. 
 

Lighthouse is a welcoming, inclusive safe space where lesbian, gay, bi-sexual, transgender and 
questioning (LGBTQ) youth, and their allies meet weekly. Meetings currently take place in 
Stamford and Westport. In addition, Lighthouse provides ongoing educational forums and 
advocacy throughout the communities. 
 

Kids In Crisis continues to be the Fairfield County sponsor of Safe Place. a national program that 
partners municipalities, businesses, and other local facilities to provide immediate help for any 
youths who may find themselves in the community when a crisis develops. 
 

Kids In Crisis received a federal grant from Drug Free Communities to support the collaborative 
multi- strategy approach of Greenwich Together, which is coordinated/staffed by Kids In Crisis, 
to reduce youth substance abuse. 
 

Kids In Crisis also continues to work with the Greenwich Police Department, the Greenwich 
Board of Education, and Greenwich Department of Human Services to implement two juvenile 
justice diversion/restorative justice programs: the Juvenile Review Board and the Interagency 
Team. Kids In Crisis provides case management and counseling for the youth involved in these 
programs. 
 

Finally, Kids In Crisis partners with dozens of national, state, regional and local committees and 
task forces that advocate for children and families. 
 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

Basis of Accounting and Presentation 
 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States (GAAP). The Organization reports 
information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: 
without donor restrictions and with donor restrictions. They are described as follows: 
 

Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. These 
funds are available for general operating purposes and/or to use at the discretion of the Board of 
Directors. From time to time the Board may designate a portion of these net assets for specific 
purposes which makes them unavailable for general use by Management. There are no Board 
designated funds at June 30, 2025 and 2024.  
 

With Donor Restrictions - Net assets whose use is limited by donor-imposed, time and/or 
purpose restrictions. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, there were donor restricted net assets of 
$4,189,557 and $4,080,050, respectively. 
  



Kids In Crisis, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, 
actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
The Organization considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three 
months or less to be cash equivalents.  
 
Investments 
 
Investments, which consist principally of marketable equity securities, exchange transaction 
products and mutual funds are measured at fair value on the statements of financial position.  
Kids In Crisis reports investment income and gains and losses as increases or decreases in net 
assets without donor restrictions in the statements of activities and changes in net assets unless a 
donor or law restricts their use. Investments are managed in accordance with board-approved 
investment and spending policies. Investment expenses are offset against investment return 
which is presented on the face of statements of activities and changes in net assets. 
 
Fair Value Measurements 
 
The Organization classifies its investments in accordance with FASB ASC 820, Fair Value 
Measurements and Disclosures, which defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring 
fair value under GAAP and requires certain disclosures about fair value measurements. The 
definition of fair value under FASB ASC 820 focuses on the price that would be received to sell 
the asset, which is referred to as the exit price. The fair value hierarchy is organized into three 
levels based upon the assumptions (referred to as inputs) used in pricing the asset or liability, as 
follows: 
 

Level 1: Inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities that the reporting entity has the ability to access at the measurement date. 

 
Level 2: Inputs are other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, with fair value being determined 
through the use of models or other valuation methodologies. 

 
Level 3: Inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability and are used to the 
extent that observable inputs do not exist. Level 3 inputs require significant 
management judgment and estimation. Factors considered include the purchase cost, 
prices of recent private placements of the same issuer, liquidity of the investment, 
changes in financial condition of the issuer, and valuations of similar companies. 

  



Kids In Crisis, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Endowment 
 
The Organization’s Board of Directors has interpreted the State of Connecticut’s Uniform 
Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (CUPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the 
fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds, absent 
explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. 
 
As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as with donor restrictions net assets 
(a) the original value of gifts donated to the with donor restrictions endowment, (b) the original 
value of subsequent gifts to the with donor restrictions endowment, and (c) accumulations, if 
any, to the with donor restrictions endowment made in accordance with the direction of the 
applicable gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. 
 
Investments are managed in accordance with the Organization’s board-approved investment and 
spending policies. The primary investment objective is to preserve capital and minimize 
investment risk. The Organization has a policy of appropriating all income earned annually on 
the endowment for current year operations. 
 
Promises to Give 
 
Unconditional promises to give expected to be collected in one year or less are recognized as 
revenue in the period received at net realizable value and as assets or as decreases of liabilities or 
expenses, depending on the form of the benefits received. Unconditional promises to give that 
are expected to be collected in greater than one year are recorded at the present value of their 
estimated future cash flows. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on 
which they depend are substantially met. Management considers past history, current economic 
conditions and overall viability of the third party when considering the need for an allowance. 
Contributions receivable are written off when management determines amounts will not be 
collected. There were no allowances for accounts and grants receivable. 
 
Property and Equipment 
 
Property and equipment are capitalized at cost, if purchased, or at estimated fair value on the date 
of gift, if donated. Acquisitions of property and equipment whose useful life is greater than one 
year are capitalized as incurred. Property and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line 
method based on their respective estimated useful lives ranging from three to thirty-five years. 
Repairs and maintenance to existing facilities are expensed as incurred. 
 
Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 
 
In accordance with FASB ASC 360-10, Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-
Lived Assets, the Organization reviews its long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or 
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. No 
impairment losses were recognized for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.  



Kids In Crisis, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Revenue Recognition 
 
Government Support 
 
Certain grants and contracts are on a fee-for-service basis where revenue is recognized when 
earned. Expenditure-driven grant revenue (i.e., the Organization must first incur the expenditure 
as a basis for reimbursement) is recognized when the related expenditure is incurred. Multi-year 
governmental included under government grants are cancellable by the funder upon its sole 
discretion. Governmental grants are recognized as revenue when the barriers within the contract 
are overcome and there is no longer a right to return.  
 
Contributions 
 
Contributions are defined as voluntary, nonreciprocal transfers. Unconditional contributions are 
recognized when received or when pledged. A conditional contribution is a transaction where the 
Organization has to overcome a barrier or hurdle to be entitled to the resource, and the right of 
return of any advance funding is required. Conditional contributions are recognized as revenue 
when the condition is met or satisfied.  
 
Contributions are recorded as donations with or without restriction depending on the existence 
and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net 
assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction 
expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), 
net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 
reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.  
 
Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as an increase in net assets without 
donor restrictions if the restriction for the expires (satisfied) in the reporting period in which the 
support is recognized.  
 
Special Events  
 
Revenue is recognized for special events and fundraising upon the event occurring.  
 
Contributed Non-Financial Assets 
 
A significant number of volunteers donate their time in the furtherance of the Organization’s 
programs and activities. Volunteers perform various administrative, programming, and 
fundraising functions. However, the value of these services is not recognized in the financial 
statements unless the donated service received creates or enhances non-financial assets or 
requires specialized skills that would typically need to be purchased if not provided by 
contribution. In addition, in-kind contributions are measured at the fair value of the assets 
transferred to the Organization to the extent the Organization would have purchased the 
merchandise.   



Kids In Crisis, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Functional Expenses 
 
The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a 
functional basis in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets, and 
functional expenses. The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are 
attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require 
allocations on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated 
include occupancy and deprecation, which are based on a square footage basis, as well as 
salaries, benefits, payroll taxes, consultants/contract services, food and residents’ expenses, 
program and household supplies, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort. 
Office supplies, telephone, postage and shipping, publication and mailing are based on staff 
usage. 
 
3. Promises to Give 
 
Promises to give at June 30 represent unconditional promises to give as follows: 
 
 2025 2024 
   
Amount due in one year or less $ 136,773 $ 220,396 
Amount due in two to five years   -   50,000 
Total promises to give, net $ 136,773 $ 270,396 
 
4. Investments  
 
The tables below set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the market value of the 
Organization’s investments at year end: 

 June 30, 2025 
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
     
Equity funds $ 5,293,772 $ - $ - $ 5,293,772 
Fixed income funds   4,078,204   -   -   4,078,204 
Total investments at fair value $ 9,371,976 $ - $ - $ 9,371,976 

 

 June 30, 2024 
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
     
Equity funds $ 4,430,873 $ - $ -  $ 4,430,873 
Fixed income funds   3,637,356   -   -   3,637,356 
Investments measured at fair value $ 8,068,229 $ - $ - $ 8,068,229 
Investments measured at NAV as a 

practical expedient 
    

  399,000 
Total investments at fair value    $ 8,467,229 
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4. Investments (continued) 
 
The following table summarizes investments measured at fair value based on net asset values 
(NAVs) per share: 
 
 June 30, 2025 
 Fair Market 

Value 
Unfunded 

Commitment 
Redemption 

Frequency 
Redemption 

Notice Period 
Investments held by  

SEG Partners LP 
 
$ - 

 
N/A 

 
Quarterly 

 
45 calendar days 

 
 June 30, 2024 
 Fair Market 

Value 
Unfunded 

Commitment 
Redemption 

Frequency 
Redemption 

Notice Period 
Investments held by  

SEG Partners LP  
 
$ 399,000 

 
N/A 

 
Quarterly 

 
45 calendar days 

 
SEG Partners LP - The Partnership’s investment objective: absolute returns, commensurate with 
or greater than, and at lower volatility than relevant equity market indices (S&P 500), by 
investing across a diversified set of sectors. 
 
Investment return was comprised of the following for the years ended June 30: 
 
 2025 2024 
Interest and dividend income $ 190,453 $ 360,948 
Net realized and unrealized gains   783,346   441,791 
Less: investment fees   (45,771)   (79,393) 
Total investment return  $ 928,028 $ 723,346 
 
5. Property and Equipment 
 
Property and equipment consist of the following at June 30: 
 
 2025 2024 
Land $ 1,236,000 $ 1,236,000 
Building   2,162,932   2,162,932 
Building improvements   3,919,922   3,871,026 
Furniture and fixtures   380,358   380,358 
Vehicles   122,714   122,714 
Construction in progress   40,000   40,000 
   7,861,926   7,813,030 
Less:  accumulated depreciation   (4,794,882)   (4,603,177) 
Total Property and Equipment $ 3,067,044 $ 3,209,853 
 
Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, was $191,705 and $251,894, 
respectively.   
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6. Contributed Nonfinancial Assets 
 
Contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the statements of activities and changes in net 
assets included the following at June 30: 
 
 2025 2024 
   
Professional services $ 103,970 $ 79,018 
 
Professional services recognized comprise of landscaping services. These services were valued 
and reported at the estimated fair value in the financial statements based on current rates for 
similar landscaping services. 
 
7. Net Assets 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions were available for the following purposes as of June 30: 
 
 2025 2024 
   

Capital projects $ 1,189,611 $ 1,238,507 
Time restricted   44,177   159,377 
Aftercare   37,689   37,689 

Subtotal of Purpose and Time Restricted Net Assets $ 1,271,477 $ 1,435,573 
 
Perpetual Net Assets (Endowment) 2025 2024 

Available for general operations $ 2,618,537 $ 2,373,020 
Restricted to support education   128,699   116,632 
Restricted to support the medical program   170,843   154,825 

Subtotal of Perpetual Net Assets (Endowment)   2,918,080   2,644,477 
Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions $ 4,189,557 $ 4,080,050 
 
Changes in endowment, which consist of perpetual net assets with donor restrictions only, 
for the years ended June 30 were as follows: 
 
 2025 2024 
   
Endowment, beginning of year $ 2,644,477 $ 2,436,340 
Investment income, net   273,603   208,137 
Endowment, end of year $ 2,918,080 $ 2,644,477 
 
At June 30, 2025 and 2024, funds with original gift values of $2,803,216, fair values of 
$2,918,080 and $2,644,477, respectively, and a surplus of $114,864 and deficiency of $158,739, 
respectively were reported in net assets with donor restrictions. 
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8. Tax Deferred Annuity Plan 
 
The Organization maintains a tax-deferred annuity plan qualified under Section 403(b) of the 
Internal Revenue Code. The plan covers all full-time employees with over one year of service 
and part-time employees with at least one thousand hours of service annually. The Organization 
automatically contributes 2% of the base salary and 50% of an employee’s contribution up to 
2%. Contributions by the organization vest 100% after three years of service. Pension expense 
was $156,057 and $177,020 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
9. Income Taxes 
 
The Organization, a Connecticut nonprofit corporation, is exempt from federal and state income 
taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) and has been recognized 
by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as an organization generally exempt from income taxes on 
related income pursuant to Section 501(a) of the Code. The Organization has no unrecognized 
tax benefits at June 30, 2025.  
 
If the Organization was to incur unrelated business income taxes, it would recognize interest and 
penalties associated with any tax matters as part of the income tax provision and include accrued 
interest and penalties with the related tax liability in the statements of financial position. 
 
10. Concentrations 
 
The Organization maintains its cash and cash equivalents at several financial institutions. 
Accounts at each institution are insured up to $250,000 by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC). Additionally, the Organization maintains investment accounts with an 
investment firm that is covered by Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) insurance.  
 
11. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets 
 
The Organization regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs, while also 
striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. The Organization has various sources 
of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and cash equivalents, marketable equity securities and 
receivables. For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 
12-month period, the Organization considers all expenditures related to its ongoing activities of 
providing services for children and community as well as services undertaken to support those 
activities to be general expenditures. In addition to financial assets available to meet general 
expenditures over the next 12 months, the Organization anticipates collecting sufficient revenue 
to cover general expenditures not covered by donor-restricted resources.  
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11. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets (continued) 
 
As of June 30, the Organization’s financial assets were as follows: 
 
 2025 2024 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,517,063 $ 1,705,682 
Investments   9,371,976   8,467,229 
Grants receivable   428,292   338,608 
Promises to give   136,773   220,396 
Subtotal of financial assets at year end   11,454,104   10,731,915 
   
Less: amounts with limits on usage:   
Net assets with donor restrictions   (4,189,557)   (4,080,050) 
   

Total financial assets available for general use within 
one year 

 
$ 7,264,547 

 
$ 6,651,865 

 
As part of the Organization’s liquidity management plan, the Organization invests cash in excess 
of daily requirements in money market funds. 
 
12. Subsequent Events 
 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through November 13, 2025, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. Through that date, there were no material events that 
would require recognition or additional disclosure in the financial statements. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report 
On Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit 
 of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards  
 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
Kids In Crisis, Inc. 
 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of Kids In Crisis, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, and cash flows for 
the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated November 13, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Kids In Crisis, 
Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 
the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.
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Independent Auditors’ Report 
On Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit 
 of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards (continued) 
 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether on Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, 
we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards.  

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the organization’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the organization’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

 

 
 
Glastonbury, Connecticut 
November 13, 2025 
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Independent Auditors’ Report on Compliance for each Major Program; Report on 
Internal Control over Compliance and Report on the Schedule of Expenditures of 

Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Kids In Crisis, Inc. 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s compliance with the types of compliance requirements 
identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and 
material effect on each of Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s major federal programs for the year ended June 
30, 2025. Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s 
results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, Kids In Crisis, Inc. complied, in all material respects, with the compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major 
federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Basis for Qualified and Unmodified Opinions 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the 
audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). 
Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s  and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a 
legal determination of Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above.  

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the 
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements 
applicable to Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s federal programs. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report on Compliance for each Major Program; Report on 
Internal Control over Compliance and Report on the Schedule of Expenditures of 

Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance (continued) 
 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with 
the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and 
express an opinion on Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, 
Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material 
noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from 
fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user of the report on compliance about Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s compliance with the 
requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government 
Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s compliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other 
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s internal control over compliance 
relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance 
with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no 
such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report on Compliance for each Major Program; Report on 
Internal Control over Compliance and Report on the Schedule of Expenditures of 

Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance (continued) 
 

Other Matters 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on Kids In 
Crisis, Inc.’s response to the noncompliance findings identified in our compliance audit 
described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. Kids In Crisis, Inc.’s 
response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance 
and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed 
to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance and therefore, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. However, as discussed below, we 
did identify certain deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be a 
significant deficiency. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing 
their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on 
a timely basis. 

A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. We consider the 
deficiency in internal control over compliance described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs as item 2025-001 to be a significant deficiency. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on Kids In 
Crisis, Inc.’s response to the internal control over compliance findings identified in our 
compliance audit described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. Kids 
In Crisis, Inc.’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response.  
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Independent Auditors’ Report on Compliance for each Major Program; Report on 
Internal Control over Compliance and Report on the Schedule of Expenditures of 

Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance (continued) 

 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

 

 
 
Glastonbury, Connecticut 
November 13, 2025 
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Federal Grantor/Pass-Through 
Grantor Program Title 

Federal 
Assistance 

Listing 
Number 

Pass-through 
Entity Identifying 

Number 

 
Passed 

Through 
Subrecipient 

Federal 
Expenditures 

 
Department of Health and Human Services  

 
 

     
Unaccompanied Alien Children 

Program 
 

93.676 
 

- 
 
$  - 

 
$  2,544,448 

     
Basic Center Grant 93.623 -   -   195,230 
     
Drug-Free Communities Support 

Program Grants 
 

93.276 
 

- 
 
  - 

 
  132,488 

     -   2,872,166 
     
Department of Agriculture     
Passed through Connecticut State 
Department of Education Bureau 
Heal/Nutrition, Family Services and 
Adult Education 
Child and Adult Care Food Program 

 
 
 
 

10.558 

 
 
 
 

- 

 
 
 
 
  - 

 
 
 
 
  7,458 

 
  

 
 

Total 
  

$  - $  2,879,624 
 
See notes to schedule 
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1.  Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the 
federal grant activity of the Organization under programs of the federal government for the year 
ended June 30, 2025. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the 
Organization, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net 
assets, or cash flows of the Organization. 
 
2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  
 
Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such 
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, 
wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. The 
Organization has elected to use the 10% de minimis cost rate. Pass-through entity identifying 
numbers are presented where available. 
 
 



Kids In Crisis, Inc. 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025  
 

27 

I. Summary of Auditors’ Results 
 

 

Financial Statements   
   
Type of auditors’ report issued: Unmodified  
Internal control over financial reporting:   
 Material weakness(es) identified? ___yes   X  no 
 Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not 

considered to be material weaknesses? 
 

___yes 
 
  X  none reported 

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? ___yes   X  no 
   
Federal Awards   
   
Internal control over major programs:   
 Material weakness(es) identified? ___yes   X  no 
 Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not 

considered to be material weakness(es)? 
 

  X  yes 
 
___none reported 

   
Type of auditors’ report issued on compliance for major 

programs: 
 

Unmodified 
 

   
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be 

reported in accordance with Uniform Guidance, Section 
510(a)? 

 
___yes 

 
  X  no 

Identification of major programs:   
Federal Assistance 

Listing 
Numbers Name of Federal Program or Cluster Grant Expenditures 

   
93.676 Unaccompanied Alien Children Program $   2,544,448 
   
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B 

program: 
 

$  750,000 
   
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?   X  yes ___no 
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II. Findings and Questioned Costs- Major Federal Awards Program Audit 
 
2025-001 Types of Services and Costs Allowed or Disallowed 
 
Program: Unaccompanied Alien Children Program 
 
Criteria: Funds may only be used for activities and categories listed in the approved budget to 
provide temporary shelter and other child welfare-related services for the care of an 
unaccompanied child. 
 
Condition: There was one payroll expenditure out of twenty-five tested noted to have an 
exception.  
 
Questioned Costs: Immaterial. Management did not request funding for the overpayment 
amount to employee. 
 
Context: For one pay period, the salary for an employee who is charged to the grant was 
overpaid by $6,823. While evidence of review of the payroll in question was obtained, the issue 
was not identified during the review process. 
 
Cause: Instead of recording a $275 total payment for on call time, there were 275 hours recorded 
which resulted in an overpayment of salary.  
 
Recommendation: The Organization should ensure that payroll being charged to the grant is 
thoroughly reviewed prior to processing.  
 
Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Action: Management concurs with 
the finding and notes that the Organization has increased the controls to ensure that appropriate 
review of payroll expenses occurs. The Organization never benefited from the erroneous charge 
to the grant as the overpayment issue was resolved and adjusted prior to the final accounting to 
the Department of Health and Human Services. The final drawdown request for the grant year 
also reflected the correct expenditures after removal of the overpayment. 
 
III. Prior Year Findings and Questioned Costs- Major Federal Awards Program Audit 
 
None. 




